

PUBLIC RELATIONS OFFICE JAMIA HAMDARD (Deemed to be University) Hamdard Nagar, New Delhi- 110062

Dated: 23/07/2024

PRESS RELEASE

25th Death Anniversary of Jamia Hamdard's Founder: A Day of Reflection and Remembrance.

New Delhi, July 23, 2024: Jamia Hamdard paid tribute to its founder, Late Hakeem Abdul Hameed Saheb, on his 25th death anniversary. The solemn occasion, held at the university campus, was attended by university officials, students, research scholars, and prominent figures from the academic and media community.

The day began with Quran Khwani at the Rabea Mosque, where participants gathered to recite verses from the Quran, seeking blessings and offering prayers for the departed soul of Hakeem Abdul Hameed Saheb. The serene environment of the mosque resonated with the soulful recitations, setting the tone for a day dedicated to honouring the vision and legacy of the esteemed founder.

Following the Quran Khwani, a heartfelt Duaa was conducted by Janab A. M. Farooqui the Imam of Rabea Mosque, Jamia Hamdard, invoking peace and eternal rest for Hakeem Abdul Hameed Saheb. Attendees then proceeded to the Mazaar, where a Fateha ceremony was held. The air was filled with a sense of reverence as attendees paid their respects and reflected on the profound impact that Hakeem Abdul Hameed Saheb had on the field of education and healthcare in India.

Prominent attendees at the event included Dr. M. Sikander, Registrar of Jamia Hamdard, who spoke about the founder's enduring legacy and his dedication to education and healthcare. "Hakeem Abdul Hameed Saheb was a visionary whose contributions laid the foundation for what Jamia Hamdard is today. His commitment to the betterment of society through education continues to inspire us all," said Dr. Sikander.

Mr. Syed Saud Akhtar, the Controller of Examinations, also emphasized the importance of the founder's mission. "Today, as we remember Hakeem Abdul Hameed Saheb, we are reminded of our responsibility to carry forward his vision of providing quality education and research opportunities. His ideals continue to guide us in our endeavours," he remarked.

The ceremony was further graced by the presence of Professor Farhat Basir Khan, a renowned media personality and professor at Jamia Hamdard. Professor Khan highlighted the significance of Hakeem Abdul Hameed Saheb's contributions not only to the university but also to the wider community. "His legacy is one of compassion and innovation. As we stand here today, we are charged with the duty to continue his work and make a meaningful impact in our respective fields," said Professor Khan.

Faculties, Students and research scholars from various faculties of Jamia Hamdard participated in the event, reflecting on the founder's vision and expressing their gratitude for the educational opportunities made possible by his foresight. The event was an opportunity for the university community to come together and reaffirm their commitment to the principles that Hakeem Abdul Hameed Saheb championed.

As the day concluded, the sense of unity and purpose among the attendees was palpable. The 25th death anniversary of Hakeem Abdul Hameed Saheb was not only a day of remembrance but also a reminder of the enduring legacy he left behind a legacy that continues to inspire and shape the future of education at Jamia Hamdard.

Md.Tauhid Alam









